

doc
CA1
EA953
93M12
ENG

DOCS
CA1 EA953 93M12 ENG
Verut, Caroline
Market study on the Mexican market
for medical equipment and supplies
43265482

MARKET STUDY ON THE MEXICAN MARKET
FOR MEDICAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

INDEX

	PAGE
1. BACKGROUND	2
2. ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT	4
3. MARKET ASSESSMENT	5
3.1 Imports	7
3.2 Domestic Production	13
4. END USERS	14
5. MARKET ACCESS	26
APPENDICES	30
APPENDIX I: Industrial Chambers and Associations	
APPENDIX II: Major Private Hospitals	
APPENDIX III: Useful Government Agencies	
APPENDIX IV: Agents and Distributors	

Dept. of External Affairs
 Min. des Affaires extérieures

 AUG 10 1993
 AOUT

 RETURN TO DEPARTMENTAL LIBRARY
 RETOURNER A LA BIBLIOTHEQUE DU MINISTERE

43-265-482

Department of Extension
The Ohio State University
Columbus, Ohio
1954

1. BACKGROUND

Mexican medicine dates back to the prehispanic period, when "true" doctors (tlamatimini), which we would now call scientific, coexisted with witch doctors (nahualli) and empirical experts in the use of medicinal herbs for curative purposes. With the Spanish colony, the Spanish and mestizo population received the services of western doctors, while the vast indian population was covered by the autoctonous medicine. The first hospital established on Mexican soil was founded by Hernán Cortés shortly after his defeat of Tenochtitlan in 1534. The first hospitals were all run by monastic orders, until in 1821 the Spanish Constitution extinguished them. At that time, health services were put under government responsibility. Hospitals, as they were understood in colonial Mexico, included not only installations for curative purposes, but also shelters for the poor and abandoned and, in some cases, true hospital-villages to care for the people. With the new, post-Independence government of Benito Juárez, all goods in hands of the church were nationalized and the last church-held hospitals became state property (1859) under federal and local administration. Several Councils and Directorates were created and later disappeared to supervise hospital operations, until with the government of Porfirio Díaz, the Directorate of Public Welfare and the Superior Health Council were created under the Ministry of the Interior. The first regulations for hospitals were then passed (1877). Slowly new hospitals were built and old hospitals rebuilt and modernized using the French model. Several foreign communities also built their own hospitals, as is the case with the French Hospital (1860), the northamerican welfare created in 1868, which later joined efforts with the British to create the British hospital (1895), which in 1964 became the American-British Cowdray Hospital, and the Spanish welfare institution (1842) which built a hospital in 1876 and further moved in 1932 to the present facilities.

During the post-Revolutionary period, many changes took place in the public health sector. The Health Department was created in 1919, which in 1934 became the Public Health Department. During the presidency of Manuel Avila Camacho (1940-1946) a major hospital construction program was implemented, translating into the inauguration of 45 hospitals. In 1943 the Secretariat of Health and Welfare was created (Secretaría de Salubridad y Asistencia) which recently was renamed Secretariat of Health (Secretaría de Salud). The Instituto Mexicano del Seguro Social (IMSS) was created in 1943 as a national and mandatory public service which covers all persons bound by labor or learning contracts and members of business associations, and in 1960 the Instituto de Seguridad y Servicios Sociales para los Trabajadores del Estado (ISSSTE) was established (although its roots date back to 1925) to provide overall public health coverage to public employees (see Section 4 for more information). In 1958, there were a total of 1,132 hospitals in Mexico with 47,505 beds, in 1967 there were 4,902 hospitals with 86,151 beds, 56% in public

institutions and 44% in private hospitals. By 1992, there were 13,970 public health units with 66,165 beds and 2,250 private hospitals and clinics with 22,000 beds.

The improvement in health and well-being attained by the Mexican population at large have been very significant in this century, characterized by a market downturn in mortality and a simultaneous increase in births, followed later by a stabilization and a subsequent decline in birth rates. While between 1940 and 1960 the birth rate was of an average 46 births per 1,000 inhabitants, in 1981 this rate had declined to 43 and 32 since 1986, basically in response to the decrease in the overall fertility rate from 6.6 children to 3.8 children per woman of fertile age. Whereas in 1930 life expectancy was less than 40 years, by 1950 it had increased to 47 years, and by 1992 the average life expectancy in Mexico is of 69.7 years, 66 for men and 73 for women. These factors are reflected in the country's population structure where 12 of every 100 Mexicans are under five years of age, 27 are between 5 and 14, and 21 are aged between 15 and 24. Mexico's rural population represents some 30% of the country's total population of 84.5 million and mostly lives in widely dispersed areas. Although the IMSS is active in every state of the Republic, as are many other public health units, these factors have made the generalized delivery of health services difficult and expensive.

In response to a variety of events, including a commitment by the Mexican government to provide health services to a wider population, to provide higher quality services, to modernize existing facilities and to decentralized health services, as spelled out in the 1989-1994 National Development Plan; the fact that much of the medical equipment used in Mexico is technologically outdated and needs to be replaced; the need to modernize rural clinics and hospitals; the growth of domestic consumption as a result of Mexico's economic recovery and the growth of the Mexican population; and Mexico's trade liberalization policies, which have made the importation easier and relatively cheaper through the reduction in import tariffs and the elimination of prior import permits, the Mexican market for medical equipment and supplies has increased very rapidly in the past few years, at an average annual rate of 27% between 1984 and 1992. The above mentioned factors will continue to be influential in shaping the Mexican market for medical equipment and supplies, and translate into future growth.

The expansion and modernization of Mexican health care installations is presently one of the principal priorities of the government. The continuous growth of this sector is reflected in the increasingly wider coverage of the Mexican population by both public and private health services. The quality of these services has also been improved upon, but much remains to be done to medically cover the country's population. The public sector health care system will expand to meet the demands of this growing population, as well as population located in rural areas.

In order to do so, it will have to continue purchasing equipment and supplies both from domestic and foreign manufacturers.

Imports have traditionally played an important role in this market and represent important sales opportunities. In 1986, they represented approximately 75% of total apparent consumption. At present, they are estimated to cover 90% of the equipment market. This has been the result of a trend towards an increasing preference for electronic or high technology equipment. This again, will represent increased sales for foreign companies based in Mexico or wishing to enter or expand their participation in the Mexican market.

2. ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT

With the objective of reducing the inflation rate, the Mexican authorities implemented a stabilization program in 1988, called the Economic Solidarity Pact, which features traditional austerity measures, entailing tight fiscal and monetary policies and unorthodox measures, such as price, wage and exchange rate controls. This program has been the cornerstone of Mexico's economic policy over the past four years, and has been extended throughout 1993 under the name of Pact for Stability, Competitiveness and Employment. It has resulted in a drastic reduction of the inflation rate, from an annual rate of 159% in 1987 to 19.7% in 1989. Inflation rebounded to 29.9% in 1990 but was brought down to 18.8% in 1991 and 11.9% in 1992. At the same time, interest rates have increased again to the present 20%, and the peso-dollar devaluation rate has recently been increased to Mex\$0.40 pesos a day or 4.6% per annum.

Along with the objective of consolidating the progress made in price stabilization with a 7% inflation goal through tight monetary and fiscal policies, Mexico's macroeconomic policy in 1993 aims to promote employment, reaffirm gradual and sustained economic recuperation with an estimated GDP growth of 2.5%-3%, basically by establishing the necessary conditions to encourage national and foreign investment and by promoting increased efficiency and competitiveness, and to promote social development and the improvement in living standards of the poorest segment of society through direct government action.

Domestic economic activity recovered for the third consecutive year in 1989, after the 1986 recession, with a gross domestic product (GDP) growth rate of 3.3%. In 1990 it grew 4.4% another 3.6% in 1991 and 2.6% in 1992 to reach \$287.6 billion (1). With an 83 million population, per capita GDP was estimated at \$3,465 in 1992. Additionally, manufacturing output grew by 5.8% in 1990,

1. Note: All values in this report, unless otherwise stated (Mexican pesos, Mex\$, Canadian dollars, Cdn\$, etc) are quoted in United States dollar equivalents.

3.7% in 1991 and 2.3% in 1992 in real terms, private investment and consumption expanded 13.6% and 5.2% respectively in 1990 and 1991 and public investment was up 12.8%. During the 1992-1994 period, the GDP is expected to maintain an average annual growth rate of 4%-5%, although preliminary figures place GDP growth at 2.7% for 1992 pointing towards a reduction in GDP growth in response to reduced economic activity worldwide and the need for inflation control.

In an effort to revitalize and open the Mexican economy, the Mexican Government undertook a series of structural changes, including the accession to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT) on August 24, 1986 leading to an extensive trade liberalization process: import permits were eliminated on all but 325 of the total 11,950 tariff items based on the Harmonized System adopted in 1989. Official import prices are no longer applicable, nor the 5% export development tax, and import duties were lowered from a maximum of 100% in 1982 to 20% in January 1988. The weighted average tariff rate is now 10.4%. The automotive and computer industries have also been liberalized, through the elimination of prior import permits, to allow free entry of products in these industries. The approval of the North American Free Trade Agreement will further strengthen trade between Canada, the United States and Mexico.

According to official data from the Mexican Secretariat of Commerce and Industrial Development (SECOFI), Mexico's trade balance dropped once again in 1992 to a \$19.8 billion deficit from -\$11.1 billion in 1991, when it had already increased by 145.6%. Exports increased by 3.8% in 1992, from \$27.1 billion to \$28.1 billion, while imports grew 25.6%, from \$38.2 billion to \$48 billion in 1992, having already increased 22.8% in 1991. January-March data for 1993, place total exports at \$7.4 billion and imports at \$12.9 for the first quarter, reflecting a 10.3% and 18.3% growth rate respectively as compared to the same period the previous year.

3. MARKET ASSESSMENT

Medical equipment and supplies encompass a very wide range of products to diagnose and treat patients. The market for medical equipment and supplies as analyzed in this report includes:

- Electro-diagnostic apparatus
- Ultra-violet or infra-red apparatus
- Dental equipment
- Ophtalmic instruments and appliances
- Anaesthesia apparatus
- Arterial pressure measuring apparatus
- Mechano-therapy appliances
- Therapeutic respiration apparatus
- Artificial orthopedic or fracture appliances
- Artificial parts of the body

Hearing aids and pacemakers
 X-ray apparatus, plaques and film
 Medical and dental furniture
 Surgical knives, retractors, tweezers, valves, chisels, etc.
 Syringes, needles, catheters, canulae, etc.
 Cotton, gauzes and other materials impregnated with
 pharmaceuticals
 Catgut and surgical thread
 Surgical gloves
 Dental and bone cement
 Contact lenses and spectacles
 Wheelchairs
 Sterilizers

Excluded are all pharmaceutical preparations.

The total market for medical equipment, apparatus and supplies, as defined above, was valued at \$491.0 million in 1991, showing a 35.5% increase over the \$362.3 million level of 1990, itself 26.9% above 1989 levels. Based on January-October figures, in 1992, the market grew by an additional 14.4% to \$561.5 million. Table 1 shows total apparent consumption of medical equipment apparatus and supplies.

Several factors have brought about this growth: Mexican economic and trade policies, as undelined in Section 2; the growth of the Mexican population; the increased number of infectious diseases; the fact that much of the medical equipment used in Mexico is outdated technologically and is in constant need for repairs or substitution; the lack of spare parts, proper maintenance service and the lack of technicians, reason for which old equipment is often stored away bringing about an overall shortage of equipment; the 1990-1994 modernization program for the public health sector and the solidarity program which have translated into equipment purchases and an overall modernization of rural clinics and hospitals; and an increased effort by the Mexican government to reach wider coverage through public vaccination campaigns, and other health-related campaigns.

Imports have traditionally been a significant source of supply, covering at present 51% of total demand, or \$286.6 million in 1992. Mexico imports much more than it exports, resulting in a trade deficit of \$243.4 million. Total imports can be divided into 71% equipment and 29% supplies as described in Section 3.1 below. Imports are expected to continue increasing more rapidly than domestic production in the future, at an average annual rate estimated at 15%, to reach \$435.9 million by 1995, or 53% of total demand.

TABLE 1
APPARENT CONSUMPTION OF MEDICAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES
 (US\$million)

	1989	1990	1991	1992e	1995p
Production	174.1	208.9	261.1	318.1	446.9
+ Imports	122.8	167.8	258.4	286.6	435.9
- Exports	11.3	14.4	28.5	43.2	57.5
TOTAL	285.6	362.3	491.0	561.5	825.3

Source: Import-export data by SECOFI; author's estimates

Additionally, the market can further be subdivided into purchases of equipment and of supplies (the items in each category can be consulted in Section 3.1). In 1992, total apparent consumption of \$561.5 million was divided as follows:

	EQUIPMENT	SUPPLIES
Production	64.2	253.9
+ Imports	203.2	83.4
- Exports	9.5	33.7
TOTAL	257.9	303.5

The North American Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA) is anticipated to bring about an increased trade flow between Mexico, Canada and the United States in high-technology and high import contents markets, such as the one here analyzed. Total apparent consumption is therefore expected to grow at an average annual rate of 14% between 1992 and 1995 to reach a total of \$825.3 million in 1995.

3.1 IMPORTS

Imports have traditionally played a major role in apparent consumption of medical equipment and, to a lesser degree, of supplies. In some segments of the market, imports actually cover total demand, since there is no domestic production. This is the case particularly with state-of-the-art technology and highly sophisticated equipment, apparatus and instrument. In 1992, imports represented 51% of total supply, as compared to 43% in 1989. The following table shows total imports of medical equipment and supplies by category.

TABLE 2
IMPORTS OF MEDICAL
EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES
(US\$000)

CATEGORY	1989	1990	1991	1992
				JAN-OCT
EQUIPMENT & APPARATUS				
Electro-cardiographs	1,620	2,162	2,612	2,681
Ultrasound equipment	5,132	8,344	11,245	11,523
Incubators for babies	883	1,325	2,524	1,753
Electro-surgical app.	435	757	2,506	2,039
Gamma ray radiodiagnostic eq.	189	5,712	964	1,246
Other electro-diagnostic ap.	13,351	18,456	39,046	27,442
Ultra-violet/infra-red ap.	164	162	54	63
Dental drill engines	147	329	229	178
Dental equipment & drills	3,898	5,783	6,974	7,232
Ophthalmic instruments & appl.	2,133	3,504	6,968	5,394
Anaesthesia apparatus	606	570	3,102	2,437
Other instruments & appl.	11,324	17,722	30,692	27,735
Mechano-therapy appliances	1,964	1,828	2,701	3,407
Therapeutic respiration app.	3,499	6,749	8,321	7,838
Artificial joints	504	1,018	1,165	1,215
Orthopedic appliances	2,025	9,430	4,873	11,971
Artificial parts of the body	5,904	5,071	6,397	6,867
Hearing aids	1,041	1,221	1,617	1,711
Pacemakers	1,800	937	2,093	1,957
X-ray & radiotherapy app.	17,209	19,235	37,399	27,040
X-ray tubes & parts	5,759	5,417	10,464	7,053
Medical and dental furniture	2,124	3,349	7,449	7,204
Emergency pharmacy cases	14	42	148	216
Sterilizers	1,421	1,676	2,968	2,398
Wheelchairs	141	302	417	734
SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT	83,287	121,101	192,928	169,334
GROWTH		45.4%	59.3%	(12.2%)
SUPPLIES				
Syringes/needles/catheters/...	5,674	4,314	4,691	5,087
Tubular metal/suture needles	9,739	6,284	11,434	8,924
Catheters	1,816	2,939	4,179	6,085
Cannulae	507	695	1,035	1,364
Sample/transfusion plastic mats.	978	4,213	8,625	7,429
Other supplies	3,073	3,324	5,98	5,469
Surgical knives/dissect. covers	457	819	1,888	2,086
Tweezers dissect/horn/other	712	1,207	1,937	1,511
Threaded surgical needles	1,001	1,834	2,974	2,333
Other instruments & appl.	1,348	1,941	2,522	1,185
Artificial teeth & dental fill.	750	1,226	1,475	1,772
Cotton/gauzes/bandages	3,657	3,776	6,691	7,780
Catgut & suture thread	1,069	2,248	1,475	1,182
Dental and bone cement	1,490	1,690	2,219	2,125
Surgical gloves	565	818	988	1,087
X-ray plaques & film	2,783	1,886	2,642	3,464

CATEGORY	1989	1990	1991	1992 JAN-OCT
Contact lenses	895	1,701	3,515	3,393
Spectacle lenses glass	1,665	3,382	3,467	3,267
Spectacles plastic & other	1,381	2,377	3,069	3,955
SUBTOTAL SUPPLIES	39,560	46,674	65,424	69,498
GROWTH		18.0%	40.2%	6.2%
GRAND TOTAL	122,847	167,775	258,352	238,832
GROWTH		36.6%	54%	(7.6%)

Source: Import data published by SECOFI

As can be seen in this table, total imports of medical equipment and supplies have increased at a very fast pace in the past few years, averaging 33.7% between 1989 and 1992 on an annual basis. While total imports were valued at \$122.8 million in 1989, by 1992 they are estimated at \$286.6 million. During 1991 alone, imports grew by 54% to \$258.4 million, from \$167.8 million the previous year. Equipment imports have grown more rapidly than imports of supplies in 1990 and 1991 but this trend was reversed in 1992.

In the years to come, imports are expected to grow at a faster pace than local production, because end users are increasingly buying high technology, sophisticated and state-of-the-art equipment and apparatus, which will enable them to modernize and improve their facilities. Domestic production has been concentrated in manual, low technology equipment, while the more sophisticated, electronic and automated equipment has been sourced abroad. The latter is now in higher demand because it is more accurate, includes leading edge technology and is of a higher quality. Many apparatus and equipments are not made in Mexico because the low volumes sold locally by product do not justify the major investments needed to manufacture them, in particular in the face of international competition.

Among the imported equipment and supplies identified as having a good sales potential in Mexico are:

- Ultrasound equipment
- Respiration therapy equipment
- Electro-cardiography equipment
- Electrosurgery equipment
- Laser equipment for surgery and laser therapy
- Incubators
- Cardiology and resuscitation equipment
- Anaesthesia and surgical needles
- Otorhinolaryngology units
- Intravenous catheters
- Blood pressure ventilators
- Blood transfusion and IV equipment

Plastic devices to administer liquid solutions
 Ophthalmological instruments and equipment
 Hearing aids
 X-ray equipment and parts
 Automatic developers for X-ray plaques
 X-ray fil and plates
 Anaesthesia equipment
 Syringes
 Impregnated gauze
 X-ray film
 Elastic bandages
 Vascular access sets
 Adhesive tape & band-aids
 Catheters
 Surgical thread
 Abdominal pads
 Surgery blades
 Surgical gloves

The United States has traditionally been the number one supplier of medical equipment and supplies to Mexico with a 59% market share in 1992, followed by Germany (17%), Japan (10%), Switzerland (2%), France (2%), Italy (2%), Israel (1%), Puerto Rico (1%), Brazil (1%). The United States is perceived to be a technological leader in the industry. Also, the quality of U.S. products and the close proximity to Mexico, which has allowed easy availability of parts and service, have played an influential role in this relationship. Many Mexican doctors have made graduate studies in the United States (and to a lesser degree also in Canada), regularly attend conferences in the States and are therefore quite familiar with U.S.-made products. Last but not least has been the association of Mexican and U.S. companies through licensing and joint venture agreements. Nevertheless, the U.S. import market share has decreased from 71% only three years ago, while German and Japanese manufacturers are gaining importance due to their aggressive market penetration. Their marketing efforts include extending more liberal credit terms for the purchase of equipment. In the case of medical supplies, the price factor tends to be very determinant and accounts for large, infrequent import quantities from Far Eastern countries, Israel, Brazil, Puerto Rico, etc., with little concern for a continuing market presence.

Some of the most important foreign firms in the local market include:

GERMANY:	Draeger	incubators
	Henochron	automated sample analyzers
	Rusch	catheters and disposables
	Siemens	X-ray units, mammographic eq, mobil testing systems
	Stortz	endoscopes
	Wolf	endoscopes

JAPAN:	Olympus	endoscopes
	Sanko	disposables
	Toshiba	mobile testing systems
SWEDEN:	Bausch & Lomb	microscopes
	Daneka	anaesthesia equipment
	Gambro	dialyzer & peritoneal equipment
	Mitogen	tent systems
	Organon Teknika	dyalizers, hemodialysis
U.S.A.	Aldrich	Helena
	Alfa	Hewlett Packard
	Alltech Assoc.	Hoeffler
	Amico	Kimble
	Applied Sciences Labs.	Kontes
	Baker	Labline
	Bausch & Lomb	Millipore
	Beckman Instruments	NEN Research Products
	Bellco	New Brunswick
	BioRad	Pelfreez Biologicals
	Biolabs	Perkin Elmer
	Buchler	Pierce
	Calbiochem	Promega
	CGA. Corp.	Rainin
	Cole Palmer	SP
	Corning	Sargent Welch
	Difco	Satrstedt
	Dynatech	Scientific Products
	Dupont	Sharplen
	Evergreen	Sigma
	Fisher	Sorvall
	Flow Laboratories	Thomas
	Fluka	Varian
	Forma Scientific	Waters

Canada has not played an influential role in the Mexican market for medical equipment and supplies, although exports have shown an increasing trend. Total Canadian exports to Mexico amounted to Cdn\$392,000 in 1988 and grew to Cdn\$651,000 million in 1989. In 1990 exports to Mexico surged with a one-time export of X-ray apparatus of Cdn\$1.3 million to a total of Cdn\$1.8 million. In 1991, exports fell to Cdn\$970,000 but increased again by 69% in 1992 to Cdn\$1.6 million (see Table 3). If X-ray apparatus and parts are excluded from the total, exports grew by 110% in 1991 and 32% in 1992.

TABLE 3
TOTAL CANADIAN TRADE OF MEDICAL
EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES WITH MEXICO
(Cdn\$000)

CATEGORY	1988	1989	1990	1991	1992
CANADIAN EXPORTS TO MEXICO					
Impregnated medical supplies	0	41	5	0	0
Suture materials	0	0	4	0	0
Dental & bone rec. cement	4	0	0	101	56
Electro-cardiographs	3	0	0	0	0
Electro diagnostic apparatus	59	177	14	6	7
Needles, catheters, cannulae ..	106	103	14	158	405
Dental instruments/appliances	25	37	140	51	64
Ophthalmic instruments/appl.	4	18	0	0	0
Other medical instr/appl.	36	54	79	65	285
Mechano-therapy appliances	26	47	84	233	148
Hearing aids	27	13	33	39	39
Artificial body parts	6	36	0	130	109
X-ray apparatus & parts	0	12	1307	63	438
Sterilizers	21	0	0	0	0
Contact lenses	47	109	86	3	20
Spectacles	28	4	27	121	64
TOTAL	392	651	1793	970	1635
CANADIAN IMPORTS FROM MEXICO					
Impregnated medical supplies	41	27	1	12	31
Suture materials	0	7	1	4	2
Dental & bone rec. cement	48	7	21	37	0
Electro diagnostic apparatus	0	0	14	0	0
Needles, catheters, cannulae	354	136	273	400	603
Other medical instr/appl.	187	829	490	53	144
Breathing appliances	3	0	0	0	0
Orthopedic appliances	34	0	0	0	81
Artificial body parts	0	0	0	91	19
X-ray apparatus & parts	40	0	3	6	2040
TOTAL	707	1006	803	603	2920

Source: Statistics Canada - International Trade Division

Mexican exports to Canada, on the other hand, were valued at Cdn\$707,000 in 1988 and fell to Cdn\$603,000 by 1991. With major exports of x-ray apparatus in 1992, total Canadian imports from Mexico grew to Cdn\$2.9 million in 1992. These are concentrated in needles, catheters and similar medical supplies and similar articles of very simple manufacture and x-ray apparatus and parts.

The most important competitive factors affecting medical equipment sales in Mexico are leading edge technology and quality, as mentioned earlier. Price, financing and promotion, as

well as availability of spare parts, technical support and service, are also important and will differentiate one company from another. End-users often mentioned problems related to poor after-sales service, insufficient repair work and timely availability of spare parts, as well as lack of technical support. This factor, coupled with credit facilities may well make the difference when selling a competitive product in Mexico. Canadian companies not currently doing business in Mexico, as well as those that have, should take advantage of the present setting and consider entering this market of consolidating their market presence. Promotion of Canadian products can be made through participation in trade shows, technical seminars, usually at national or international conferences or at trade shows, advertising in specialized magazines, direct mail campaigns and personal visits to key buyers and distributors.

3.2 DOMESTIC PRODUCTION

Local manufacture of medical equipment and supplies is limited to the more manual and less sophisticated type of equipment and also to a wide variety of medical disposables. Manufacturers of medical disposables realize they have to more competitive in terms of price and quality in the face of increased competition from abroad both internally and internationally. Domestic production amounted to \$174.4 million in 1989 and grew to \$318.1 million in 1992, at an average annual growth rate of 22.3%. Most domestic production is concentrated in the segment of supplies and disposables, which accounts for 80% of total production, or \$253.9 million in 1992. Local manufacturers are presently making efforts to modernize their plants, increase production capacity and improve technology in order to be more productive and competitive in the years to come.

Domestic manufacture includes items such as:

Cardiology equipment: oxygenators;

Pulmonary equipment: nebulizers, oxygen tents, regulators for medicinal gases, oxygen helmets, central systems for oxygen, air and vacuum systems, mist aspirators, oxygen therapy equipment and oxygen administering equipment;

Pediatric equipment: incubators, tent systems, hospital tables;

Operating room equipment: catheters, surgical tables and lighting, stainless steel furniture and accessories;

General hospital equipment: central station bedside patient monitoring systems;

Orthopedic and prosthetic equipment: protheses, orthoses and accessories;

Disposables: syringes, thermometers, needles.

High technology equipment, instruments and accessories, in particular electronic instruments, are practically not produced locally because Mexican companies do not have the technology to produce them. In the near future, within the NAFTA environment, it is possible that U.S. and Canadian manufacturers will begin

joint-venturing with local companies or establishing assembly or manufacturing facilities in Mexico to produce more technically advanced equipment and products.

Some of the local manufacturers of medical equipment and supplies in Mexico are:

America Médica y Asociados
Ascher
Becton Dickinson de México
Beiersdorf de México
Casa Lux
Casa Mario Padilla
Casa Plarre
Derivados de Gasa
De Todo para Hospitales
Drenovac
Everest & Jennings de México
GADPA
Grupo Adex
Hemost
Howmédica Mexicana
Industrias Leygar

Instrumed de México
Instrumental Médico
Johnson & Johnson
Kendall de México
Kodak Mexicana
Laboratorios Le Roy
Manufacturas Solco
Médica Industrial
Medizer
Productos Adex
Quirort
Samy
Smith's de México
3M de México
Termex
Travenol

4. END USERS

The Mexican health services sector accounts for 3.4% of the country's total GDP and for 18.7% of total services GDP. The Mexican health care system is composed of close to 3,000 medical units that provide hospitalization services. Of these hospitals, 736 correspond to the public sector, presently the largest end-user segment. Private sector hospitals are 2,250. Additionally, there are many in-out or external consultation hospitals and clinics in both sectors.

PUBLIC SECTOR HOSPITALS

This sector represents the largest end-user segment for medical equipment and supplies. Public health services basically report to the Secretaría de Salud (Secretariat of Health -SS), which coordinates welfare activities including social security and assistance, family integration, training and education, child attention, assistance to elderly people, communication improvements and food programs, as well as research and technological development through a wide variety of agencies. The total budget assigned to the health sector in 1992 amounted to \$12 billion, equivalent to 34% of the federal budget, in addition to an investment budget of \$160.4 million.

Public sector medical units are classified into three levels: the first level provides in-out patient consulting services but no hospitalization services. The second level corresponds to general

hospitals with hospitalization services but may or may not have specialized doctors or units. Third level hospitals provide specialized medical treatment, have hospitalization capacity but no in-out patient consulting services.

Public hospitals account for some 80% of medical services provided in the country. In 1992, there are a total of 13,970 public medical units, of which 736 have hospitalization services. There are a total of 83,744 doctors in the public health sector dealing directly with patients and 144,044 nurses. There are a total of 66,165 hospital beds and 48,965 other beds, 37,171 consultation rooms, 1,287 laboratories, 1,975 X-ray rooms and 2,063 operating rooms. During 1992, the Mexican public health system provided 158.6 million medical consultations, of which 23 million were with specialists, 9.3 million with dentists, 16.3 million emergencies and 110.1 million with general doctors. The public sector institutions administered 87.5 million dosis of biologicals, gave 3.5 million health-related conferences, gave 7.8 million consultations related to family planning, and registered 2.4 million women accepting family planning methods for the first time and 6.4 million active users of contraceptives.

Several public agencies provide health care services. The most important are: The Instituto Mexicano del Seguro Social (IMSS), the Instituto de Seguridad y Servicios Sociales de los Trabajadores del Estado (ISSSTE), which are the two social security organisms in the country. Together, they have close to 50 million members. Other public agencies that provide health services include the Health Secretariat (SS), the Naval Hospital, the National Defense Secretariat (SEDENA), Petroleos Mexicanos (PEMEX), the Federal District Department (DDF) and the National System for Integral Family Development (DIF), although to a lesser degree than the former ones. By 1994, the federal government expects to achieve a 95% national coverage in public health services.

The Instituto Mexicano del Seguro Social (IMSS) is Mexico's largest health care agency. It was founded in 1942 and its social insurance law is in effect in all important industries and agricultural areas. Its budget is sourced directly by the government coupled with corporate and employee contributions, which are by law mandatory. The IMSS provides free medical attention, including consultations, hospitalization, limited unemployment compensation in cases of illness and maternity, occupational disease and accidents, and disability and old-age pensions to all workers subscribed to it and their direct family members. The IMSS had 38.7 million members in 1992, of which 11.6 million are directly insured and 24.7 million are family members and 2.4 million are retired personnel. Each year the number of people covered by IMSS increase by one to three percent. The total cost of services provided by IMSS in 1992 amounted to \$8.9 billion, 47.5% correspond to direct medical, laboratory and hospitalization services, and 27.4% to economic benefits in the form of pensions, subsidies, unemployment compensations and the

like. Its total income through employee and employer contributions amounted to \$8.4 billion in 1992, government and other contributions to \$718 million. In a single day, the IMSS takes 28,000 X-rays, conducts 9,000 rehabilitation sessions, performs 71,000 laboratory studies and undertakes 2,700 surgical operations. There were 5,016 medical units within the IMSS in 1992, of which 320 are of the second and third level, 49,822 doctors, of which 26% are specialized, 73,980 nurses and 50,987 beds. The IMSS provided 93.3 million medical consultations during 1992.

In 1988, President Salinas launched the National Solidarity Program in an effort to create and improve basic services and facilities for the well-being of Mexicans living in the poorest rural and Indian communities and in urban low-income neighborhoods. In a tight economic environment, Solidaridad is financed by funds obtained from non-inflationary sources, such as the divestiture of public agencies, federal, state and municipal contributions, and resources provided by the beneficiary communities themselves in the form of labor or materials. In the area of health care, this program built on the previous experience of the IMSS-COPLAMAR system created to support rural areas. In only two years (1989-1990), the Solidaridad program built 758 rural medical units, seven regional hospitals, in addition to 282 health care centers and 46 hospitals built in conjunction with SS. Also, 1,195 health care centers and 115 hospitals were reconditioned and improved. Between 1991 and 1992, another 163 first level centers and 2 general hospitals were finished. A total of 11 million persons were incorporated into the medical coverage system through Solidaridad. In 1991, the Program for the Improvement of Hospitals was created to support the maintenance and reconditioning of 600 existing hospitals with 57,000 beds. In 1992, total expenses of the Solidaridad Program in the health sector amounted to \$176 million, of which 52% were for medical assistance and 32% for hospitalization.

The Instituto de Seguridad y Servicios Sociales de los Trabajadores del Estado (ISSTE) provides similar medical services to government employees and it is an important buyer of medical equipment. Its membership was of 8.6 million members in 1992, up from 487,700 in 1980, and increases by approximately 6% each year. Of total members, 2.3 million are directly insured (workers and pensioners) and 6.3 million are family members. Its income totalled \$2.1 billion in 1992, 29% from workers and the rest from the government and other institutions. This institution had 1,195 medical units in 1992, of which 87 were second and third level hospitals. To provide these services, ISSSTE had 14,559 doctors, 44% with a specialization, 17,515 nurses and 8,788 hospital beds.

Petroleos Mexicanos (PEMEX) is the national oil company, a decentralized agency owned directly by the State. In 1991, it provided 30% of Mexico's export earnings and 34% of all public sector income. Its activities include the exploration, production and distribution of crude oil; refining and distribution of

gasoline and oil products; production and distribution of petrochemicals, as well as providing medical services to its workers. PEMEX is ranked the number 36 corporation in the world among "Fortune 500" companies, as measured by its sales of \$18.1 billion during 1991. It is the largest enterprise in Latin America and employs over 120,000 people. PEMEX has 183 medical units, of which 24 are second and third level hospitals. It has 3,511 doctors and 3,340 nurses and 2,231 beds. PEMEX's purchases of medical supplies and medicines are budgeted at \$6.6 million in 1993, of which only 0.5% are planned to be sourced from the Houston office. Purchases of hospital equipment are budgeted at \$1.8 million, of which \$1.7 million will be sourced abroad.

Table 3 lists the number of hospitals by public sector institution in the past decade.

TABLE 4
NUMBER OF GENERAL HOSPITALIZATION UNITS BY INSTITUTION
(number of units)

YEAR	SSA	DDF	IMSS (1)	IMSS (2)	ISSSTE	PEMEX	SDN	SM	TOTAL
1980	83	30	41	156	55	13	23	20	421
1982	107	29	60	158	58	16	23	24	475
1984	89	9	61	161	67	NA	24	26	437
1986	138	9	50	217	61	NA	23	24	522
1988	141	10	51	217	65	21	26	25	556
1989	143	10	52	216	68	22	25	26	562
1990	164	13	53	220	73	22	25	26	596
1991	170	13	54	223	74	16	25	27	602
1992	174	13	54	226	76	16	25	28	612

Source: Cuarto Informe de Gobierno 1992

Note: SSA = Secretaría de Salubridad y Asistencia (now SS)
DDF = Departamento del Distrito Federal
IMSS = Instituto Mexicano del Seguro Social
(1) open population
(2) members
ISSSTE = Instituto de Seguridad y Servicios Sociales de los Trabajadores del Estado
PEMEX = Petroleos Mexicanos
SDN = Secretaría de la Defensa Nacional
SM = Secretaría de Marina

As this table clearly shows, the total number of general hospitals has grown rapidly in the past 10 years, showing an overall increase of 45.4% between 1980 and 1992. The institution with the largest number of general hospitals is the IMSS with 226 or 37%, followed by the SSA with 174 or 28%.

The next table shows specialization hospitals by institution.

TABLE 5
NUMBER OF SPECIALIZED HOSPITALIZATION UNITS BY INSTITUTION
 (number of units)

YEAR	SSA	DDF	IMSS	ISSSTE	PEMEX	SDN	SM	TOTAL
1980	22	NA	26	0	1	1	1	51
1982	24	NA	30	1	1	1	1	58
1984	26	20	30	1	1	1	1	80
1986	29	20	25	11	NA	1	1	87
1988	39	19	36	11	2	1	1	109
1989	41	19	38	11	2	2	1	114
1990	48	16	39	11	2	2	1	119
1991	48	17	39	11	8	0	0	123
1992	48	17	40	11	8	0	0	124

Source: Cuarto Informe de Gobierno 1992

The number of specialized hospitals has grown at a much faster pace than general hospitals or 143% between 1980 and 1992. Practically all institutions have installed new specialty hospitals during this period and the SSA and IMSS here again have the wider hospital coverage with 39% and 32% of total respectively.

During 1992 a total of 275 first level hospitals were built, in addition to 19 general and specialty hospitals as follows:

SSA

Mexico-BID Program

First level units 24

General hospitals 5

SSA-Solidaridad

First level units 42

General hospitals 3

Normal Program

First level units 5

General hospitals 1

IMSS

First level units 13

General hospitals 3

IMSS - Solidaridad

First level units 163

General hospitals 2

ISSSTE

First level units 28

General hospitals 1

TOTAL
 First level units 275
 General hospitals 19

The total number of works in progress during 1993 was of 38 with a total cost of \$296 million. These included the construction and installation of 17 hospitals with over 2,000 beds and the modernization, enlargement and refurbishing of 10 hospitals and clinics and the construction of five family medicine units, among other projects.

Additionally to hospitals, these medical institutions have external consultation units as follows:

TABLE 6
NUMBER OF EXTERNAL CONSULTATION UNITS BY INSTITUTION
 (number of units)

YEAR	SSA	DDF	IMSS (1)	IMSS (2)	ISSSTE	PEMEX	SDN	SM	TOTAL
1980	2847	186	2107	1024	892	148	204	103	7511
1982	3629	167	3025	1327	943	226	204	112	9633
1984	3744	237	3091	1255	986	NA	182	113	9608
1986	5248	76	2404	1230	1019	NA	168	115	10260
1988	6086	76	2323	1285	1058	149	212	110	11299
1989	6410	78	2666	1310	1062	199	212	89	12026
1990	6400	79	3075	1345	1079	182	200	119	12479
1991	6659	101	2988	1417	1103	159	215	94	12997
1992	6859	101	3271	1425	1108	159	218	93	13234

Source: Cuarto Informe de Gobierno 1992

Similarly to the growth in the number of hospitals, the number of external consultation units has increased by 76.2% between 1980 and 1992 to reach a total of 13,234 units in 1992 as compared to 7,511 in 1980. The SSA has 51.8% of these units and the IMSS has 35.5%.

The following table shows the total number of human resources employed by each institution, including doctors, paramedics, people employed in auxiliary diagnosis and treatment services, nurses and other non-medical personnel.

TABLE 7
HUMAN RESOURCES BY INSTITUTION
(thousands)

YEAR	SSA	DDF	IMSS (1)	IMSS (2)	ISSSTE	PEMEX	SDN	SM	TOTAL
1980	48.6	8.3	6.3	125.2	32.0	5.3	7.6	1.9	235.2
1982	60.3	7.3	9.1	142.5	38.8	6.8	10.0	2.4	277.3
1984	67.3	6.8	10.6	156.5	40.0	8.1	7.9	2.2	299.4
1986	95.8	7.5	7.6	170.7	41.7	9.9	7.8	2.2	343.3
1988	100.0	9.2	10.4	173.4	47.1	12.1	7.7	2.3	362.1
1989	102.6	8.9	10.5	171.6	47.8	12.1	7.9	2.7	364.2
1990	107.8	9.6	12.0	181.7	49.9	12.2	7.6	2.3	383.1
1991	115.3	10.1	13.3	192.4	50.4	13.6	3.1	1.8	400.0
1992	119.7	10.1	15.0	198.6	54.4	13.4	3.2	2.8	417.1

Source: Cuarto Informe de Gobierno 1992

The total growth of human resources employed by the public health sector has increased by 77.3% in the 1980-1992 period. The most rapid growth could be seen in the SSA, the open public IMSS agencies in response to the introduction of the IMSS Solidarity and Social Solidarity Programs, and in PEMEX, while the personnel of the Defense Secretariat fell by 58% during that period.

Total personnel can further be divided as follows in 1982, 1987 and 1992:

	1982	1987	1992
Doctors in direct contact with patients	54,270	66,590	83,744
Doctors in other areas	10,950	11,088	16,813
Paramedic nurses	83,555	118,008	144,004
Other paramedic personnel	19,728	28,284	29,650
Auxiliary services personnel	11,431	17,388	25,777
Non-medical personnel	97,399	97,894	117,129
TOTAL	277,333	339,252	417,117

The next table shows the number of doctors working in each institution.

TABLE 8
NUMBER OF DOCTORS BY INSTITUTION
 (thousands of doctors)

YEAR	SSA	DDF	IMSS (1)	IMSS (2)	ISSSTE	PEMEX	SDN	SM	TOTAL
1980	19.9	1.9	1.1	27.5	7.7	1.6	0.9	0.5	61.1
1982	16.6	2.1	2.6	31.1	9.3	1.9	1.1	0.5	65.2
1984	19.2	1.4	2.1	29.8	10.5	2.3	1.1	0.5	67.0
1986	23.5	1.8	1.2	32.3	11.6	2.6	1.0	0.5	74.4
1988	23.9	2.1	3.0	42.3	12.6	3.6	1.1	0.5	89.1
1989	25.0	2.0	2.9	36.9	12.4	3.5	1.2	0.7	84.6
1990	25.9	2.4	3.7	39.8	13.0	3.2	1.2	0.7	89.8
1991	27.7	2.5	4.3	43.3	13.6	3.5	1.1	0.6	96.6
1992	28.7	2.5	4.5	45.3	14.6	3.5	0.9	0.6	100.6

Source: Cuarto Informe de Gobierno 1992

The number of doctors working for public sector health institutions grew by 64.6% since 1980, from 61,084 in 1980 to 100,557 in 1992. Of these doctors, 83,744 or 83.3% are in direct contact with patients, while 16,813 or 16.7% have other responsibilities.

The public health agencies had the following installations and material resources in 1992.

TABLE 9
MATERIAL RESOURCES BY INSTITUTION
 (million patients)

YEAR	SSA	DDF	IMSS (1)	IMSS (2)	ISSSTE	PEMEX	SDN	SM	TOTAL
C.BEDS	23452	2162	1583	28131	6552	1586	2109	590	66165
O.BEDS	22837	865	6542	14731	2236	645	938	162	48956
D.OFF	14933	418	3786	12703	3609	1181	304	237	37171
LABS	571	32	52	440	115	30	26	21	1287
X-RAY	688	40	52	747	348	26	51	23	1975
O.R.	677	62	52	885	238	66	56	27	2063
D.R.	3690	19	54	500	116	30	24	24	4457
B.B.	102	4	NA	28	61	14	5	4	218
TOTAL	66950	3602	12121	58165	13275	3578	3513	1088	162292

Source: Cuarto Informe de Gobierno 1992

Notes: C.BEDS = censable beds X-RAY = X-Ray units
 O.BEDS = other beds O.R. = operating rooms
 D.OFF = doctor's offices D.R. = delivery rooms
 LABS = laboratories B.B. = blood banks

The IMSS has the largest number of special installations in the public health sector, or 41.3%. It is followed by the IMSS with 43.3%, ISSSTE 8.2%, the DDF 2.2%, PEMEX 2.2%, Defense 2.1% and Marine 0.6%.

The following table shows the evolution of external patient consultations by institution.

TABLE 10
EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS BY INSTITUTION
(million patients)

YEAR	SSA	DDF	IMSS (1)	IMSS (2)	ISSSTE	PEMEX	SDN	SM	TOTAL
1982	17.1	1.2	7.1	59.8	14.0	4.6	0.8	0.4	105.0
1984	16.8	1.7	7.9	71.5	16.1	6.8	0.9	0.5	122.2
1986	23.4	2.0	5.6	71.6	16.9	5.4	1.0	0.6	126.5
1988	30.6	2.1	5.3	76.1	18.5	6.1	1.3	0.6	140.6
1989	34.0	2.1	4.7	75.6	17.7	6.0	1.4	0.6	142.1
1990	34.8	2.0	5.2	78.7	17.4	5.2	1.0	0.6	144.9
1991	35.9	2.2	6.1	79.1	17.6	5.0	1.1	0.6	147.7
1992	37.8	2.5	5.4	87.8	17.9	5.3	1.2	0.6	158.5

Source: Cuarto Informe de Gobierno 1992

As can be seen above, the total number of external consultations has increased rapidly in the past few years. Between 1982 and 1992, consultations grew by a total of 51% and the institutions experiencing a larger expansion during that period were the SS and the DDF. The vast majority, or 58.8%, of medical consultations is granted by the IMSS, mostly to its members. The three institutions giving consultations to the open public, SSA, DDF and IMSS together gave 45.7 million consultations in 1992, or 28.8% of total. The ISSSTE accounted for 11.2% of external consultations, PEMEX for 3.4% and the Defense and Marine Secretariats together for 1.1%. These four institutions only grant medical services to their members. Of total external consultations in 1992, 69.4% or 110.1 million were by general doctors, 14.5% or 23 million by specialists, 10.3% or 16.3 million were emergency services and 5.9% or 9.3 million were dental consultations.

The following table describes hospitalization services by institutions as measured by the number of patients leaving the hospital.

TABLE 11
HOSPITALIZATION SERVICES BY INSTITUTION
(thousands of patients)

YEAR	SSA	DDF	IMSS (1)	IMSS (2)	ISSSTE	PEMEX	SDN	SM	TOTAL
1982	440	74	79	1,727	264	51	43	13	2,691
1984	438	68	119	1,948	310	60	48	16	3,007
1986	566	77	101	1,765	298	68	52	16	2,943
1988	687	78	107	1,698	295	83	52	19	3,019
1989	737	82	109	1,726	294	82	55	19	3,104
1990	838	82	115	1,798	295	76	66	19	3,289
1991	859	92	123	1,830	304	80	83	17	3,388
1992	917	99	120	1,896	309	78	46	19	3,484

Source: Cuarto Informe de Gobierno 1992

Here again, the increase in hospitalization services can be appreciated. In only ten years the number of patients hospitalized increased by 29.5%, led by SSA, DDF and IMSS. The IMSS vastly dominates hospitalization services in the public sector, accounting for 57.9% of all patients hospitalized. It is followed by the SSA 26.3% and the ISSSTE (8.9%).

The total number of surgical interventions practiced in these hospitals was as follows.

TABLE 12
SURGICAL INTERVENTIONS BY INSTITUTION
(thousands of patients)

YEAR	SSA	DDF	IMSS (1)	IMSS (2)	ISSSTE	PEMEX	SDN	SM	TOTAL
1982	181	28	28	777	110	21	20	7	1,172
1984	194	28	49	918	127	27	23	8	1,374
1986	224	30	48	929	137	30	25	8	1,431
1988	284	39	49	967	145	37	35	11	1,567
1989	324	41	49	1,002	145	41	38	10	1,650
1990	355	33	49	1,081	159	37	34	11	1,759
1991	418	36	56	1,119	173	41	25	9	1,877
1992	461	45	53	1,202	178	33	16	10	1,998

Source: Cuarto Informe de Gobierno 1992

The total number of surgical interventions in public hospitals has grown at a faster pace than hospitalization services, at a total rate between 1982 and 1992 of 70.5%, as compared to 29.5% for hospitalization. The number of days patient at these hospitals, on the other hand, grew by 9.2% during the same period, from 13.9 million in 1982 to 15.2 million in 1992 pointing towards a reduction in the average number of days spent at the hospital by each patient. This has been the result of better services but also of a need for a faster turnover in order to service more patients. Here again, surgeries are concentrated in the IMSS, which accounts for 62.8% of total.

In 1982 and 1992, the different institution gave the following auxiliary diagnosis services to patients.

TABLE 13
AUXILIARY DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES
(thousands of patients)

SERVICE	SSA	DDF	IMSS (1)	IMSS (2)	ISSSTE	PEMEX	SDN	SM	TOTAL
P.C.S.	5887	285	347	17073	3140	893	2009	113	29747
C.S.	19776	1700	1332	78621	14072	4384	3796	349	124030
P.X-R	1291	230	185	7348	1292	307	395	40	11088
X-RAYS	1599	295	229	8736	1561	544	395	48	13407
P.O	384	-	-	1873	778	NA	151	22	3208
O.	346	-	-	2330	813	80	151	26	3746

Source: Cuarto Informe de Gobierno 1992

Notes:

- P.C.S. = # of patients for clinical studies
- C.S. = # of clinical studies
- P.X-R = # of patients for X-rays
- X-R = # of X-rays
- P.O. = # of patients other diagnostic studies
- O. = # of other diagnostic studies

In addition to the institutions described above, the National System for the Integral Development of the Family (DIF) has a total of 437 consultation offices, 4 community health centers and 83 mobile medical units, in addition to 132 community development, family, daycare centers, schools, shelters and other assistance centers. It gave services to 8.7 million people in 1992: 3.5 million children, 609,000 handicapped, 696,000 abandoned old people, 2.2 million pregnant mothers and 2.2 million other people. Its services included in 1992:

Vaccinations	(number)	88,527
Family planning	(000 people)	97,400
Medical home visits	(000 visits)	454
Drug addiction prevention talks	(people)	68,343
Community servs.	(000)	977
Environmental & home improvements	(000 participants)	437
Recreation & sport	(000 participants)	1,430
Health education	(000 participants)	153
Nutrition	(000 beneficiaries)	5,449
Handicapped assistance	(000 consultations)	717
Homeless assistance	(people)	2,206
Pre-school child assist.	(children)	14,979
School assistance	(people)	58,301
Civil & legal assistance	(000 people)	256

PRIVATE SECTOR HOSPITALS

The largest and most modern private hospitals are all located in Mexico City. There are an estimated 2,250 private hospitals, including only those with hospitalization services. Most of these medical units are equivalent to the second level hospitals of the public sector. These 2,250 hospitals are classified as follows: 1,822 clinics, 225 sanatoriums, 135 general hospitals and 68 medical centers. There are 787 hospitals with more than 10 beds. In these private hospitals, there are 5,317 doctors, 18,522 nurses and paramedics and 21,895 hospital beds. There are an additional 5,531 doctors using the facilities of these hospitals in order to attend their own patients.

Overall private hospitals are estimated to account for 20% of the health services and cater to the upper class population capable of affording these services or a medical insurance. The population served by private hospitals is estimated at 13-17 million, or about 15%-20% of total population. Some of the most important private hospitals in Mexico include:

- American British Cowdray Hospital (ABC)
- Beneficiencia Española
- Centro Médico Dalinde
- Clínica Londres
- Hospital Angeles del Pedregal
- Hospital Infantil de México
- Hospital Metropolitano
- Hospital de México
- Hospital Mocel
- Médica Sur

Private sector hospitals are members of the Asociación Mexicana de Hospitales (Mexican Hospitals Association) or of the Cámara Nacional de Hospitales, Sanatorios, Maternidades y Clínicas lares (National Chamber of Private Hospitals, Clinics and Maternity Wards).

5. MARKET ACCESS

In 1986, the public sector, through the Secretariat of Health (SS), tried to centralize all purchases in an attempt to gain more purchasing leverage. This centralized system was tested for three years but was discarded because it did not bring about practical advantages. The Mexico City offices of IMSS and ISSSTE are responsible for their respective equipment purchases. All purchases of medical equipment by public agencies and hospitals are subject to the Mexican Purchasing Law.

The **Law for Procurement, Leasing and Services Related to Movable Goods** and the associated Regulations govern all actions related to planning, programming, budgeting and control relating to the purchase or lease of equipment, furniture and other supplies and services related to these, both of national and foreign origin. The purchasing entity plans and generates its buying programs in accordance with overall national policies, specific objectives, availability and in coordination with related projects, using preferably domestic materials, equipment, systems, goods, services and technology (Art. 13). There are two types of public tenders: national and international. In the case of national public tenders, only local suppliers can participate and the goods have to have at least 50% Mexican contents including labor costs. International public tenders are open to suppliers established both locally and abroad and the goods can be of national or foreign origin with no national contents requirement (Reg. Art. 15). Foreign suppliers are invited to bid on international tenders only when price, quality, quantity, delivery period, service, guarantee and similar terms are convenient to the agency (Reg. Art. 6).

All purchases, leasings and services are to be assigned by public tender, unless the contract can only be assigned to one particular person holding patents to the necessary goods and services (Art. 26). Public tenders are to be circulated in three ways. They will be published in one of the large circulation newspapers in the country and at least in one of the dailies of the entity in question (Art. 27). At present, information channels for all public tenders are publications in three newspapers, usually "El Nacional", and two of the following: Excelsior, Novedades and Universal. Invitations may be sent to registered potential suppliers. Thirdly, tenders are normally posted at the information board at the government entity's procurement branches. In the case of national tenders, these are also published at the Manufacturing Industry Chamber (CANACINTRA) offices in Mexico City, Guadalajara and Monterrey, while

international public tenders are sent to Embassies of countries considered a likely source of suppliers.

The bid opening act or ceremony can be no sooner than 10 days after the public announcement of the bid in the case of line goods and 20 days in the case of manufacturing per design (Reg. Art. 14). Bids are delivered and officially opened at this bid opening act. The competition results may be announced either at this point, at a later event, posted at the bulletin board of the agency or sent directly to the winner (Reg. Arts. 19-22) The public tender contracts are assigned based on the legal, technical and economic conditions required by the contracting agency from the contractor and, these being acceptable from various bids, based on the lowest price, no longer than 30 days after the bid opening act (Art. 34).

In certain cases, the entity can directly purchase goods without a public tender, based on economic, efficiency, fairness and honesty criteria assuring the best conditions for the State (Art.35). This is the case of purchases directly authorized by the Presidency based on national security and sovereignty considerations (Art. 36), purchases of perishable goods, basic or semi-processed foods, of used goods priced below a professional valuation, in an emergency (economic, social, safety, environmental), when there are not at least three possible suppliers, when the services cannot be duly specified (maintenance, restoration and repair), when a contract is rescinded, when purchases are not made through common commercial channels, or when the purchases or services are contracted from peasants or marginal urban groups (Art. 37). In the case of purchases of goods that will later be resold or processed, the entity has to apply criteria to obtain the best conditions for the State (Art. 38).

In addition, as mentioned above, when, due to the cost of the purchase, a public tender is not practical, the entity will be able to directly purchase or contract the goods or services. The maximum value of the purchases that can be contracted directly is published annually in the Expense Budget of the Federation and of the Department of the Federal District. In case the purchases surpass the maximum amounts defined above but do not exceed the limits established through the same channel, the contract can be awarded through a notice given to at least three suppliers capable of giving an immediate response (Art. 39). These limits are defined based on the individual purchasing, leasing and service amounts and the overall investment authorized to the agencies. In the case of PEMEX, IMSS and ISSSTE which have an investment budget surpassing one billion new pesos (roughly \$330 million) during 1993, the maximum amount of purchases which can be made directly is Mex N\$15,000 (\$4,960) and the maximum amount for operations that can be assigned with a notice to at least three suppliers is Mex N\$765,000 (\$25,290). Also, regional purchasing offices of major public agencies are now given greater authority for minor purchases such as curative materials,

cleansers, syringes, needles and othe supplies, although they usually do not have the authority to purchase imported goods.

Formerly, in order to bid on tenders and sell to a government agency or decentralized company, foreign manufacturers required having a local resident agent and to have the foreign supplier registered and accepted by the Secretariat of Planning and Budgeting (Secretaría de Programación y Presupuesto - SPP). As of July 1991, the above requirement for prior registration with SPP has been eliminated. However, most public agencies require that their suppliers be registered with their own register of suppliers and it is necessary to be registered on that to be able to enter one of their public tenders. Documents usually needed to do business with public agencies are:

- A notarized copy in Spanish of the company's incorporation articles or other corporate documents certified before a public notary in the company's country of origin and legalized by the Mexican consul;
- The firm's latest full financial statements in original notarized by a Mexican consul.
- A copy of all contracts and agreements between foreign and local firms.

As a result of Mexico's accession to GATT, the Mexican government has gradually opened the economy to international markets. Tariffs have been lowered from a maximum 100% in 1983, to 20% since December, 1988. The official price system has been totally eliminated and import permits are required on only 198 of the total 11,812 items in the Mexican Harmonized Tariff System.

The import climate for medical equipment and supplies has improved significantly as a result of this commercial liberalization. Maximum duty rates have been reduced to 20% and prior import permits are now only required on imports of certain medical disposables. As a result of NAFTA negotiations, import tariffs will be subject to a duty reduction schedule, whereby duties on non-duty-free items will be either totally eliminated or gradually reduced starting in 1994. This process is to end in 2008 with the total elimination of duties by then. At present, imports of medical equipment and supplies are subject to an ad valorem duty of maximum 20% assessed on the invoice value. In addition, a customs processing fee of 0.8% is assessed on the invoice value. A 10% value added tax (recently reduced from 15%) is then assessed on the cumulative value of both taxes in addition to the invoice value. Some manufacturers who use imported inputs for their products under a Mexican Government approved manufacturing plan may have the duty and/or VAT waived or rebated. Medical disposable products must be registered with the Secretariat of Health (SS) and the importer needs an import authorization issued by the foreign company and approved by SS.

The new procedures now in force require the foreign supplier to have a local agent or representative and it has to be registered

through his local representative as an accepted supplier with each government ministry and/or decentralized agency according to the international tender requirements under review.

The Mexican government has begun enforcing a law under which certain categories of products must be labelled in Spanish prior to importation into Mexico. As of November 1992, this list includes all textile and apparel products, leather products and refrigerators. Mexico requires that all other products have a Spanish-language label affixed prior to reaching the consumer. As of October 1992, Mexico permitted importers and distributors to affix these Spanish-language labels after importation into Mexico. However, because this practice may change, exporters may want to explore cost effective ways to label their products in Spanish. Importers and customs agents can usually provide information on current and proposed labeling requirements.

Mexico has also recently begun requiring certificates of quality before certain products can be sold in Mexico. All products entering into Mexico must have a free sale certificate. This certificate proves that the imported goods are also sold in the country of origin. A letter from the local chamber of commerce stating that this product is sold in the local market is sufficient proof for this requirement.

International tenders financed by the World Bank or the International Development Bank are open to all member countries of these institutions. More recently, the World Bank, where its credits are involved, has required that bid documents should also include an affidavit confirming that the Canadian company is a bona fide Canadian company with an official residence in Canada and that Canada is recognized as a contributing member to the World Bank.

There are no official metric requirements applicable to imports into Mexico. However, since the metric system of units is, by law, the official standard of weights and measures in Mexico, importers will usually require metric labeling for packaged goods, although the English system is also used. Dual labeling is acceptable. Imported products should be labeled in Spanish containing the following information: name of the product, trade name and address of the manufacturer, net contents, serial number of equipment, date of manufacture, electrical specifications, precautionary information on dangerous products, instructions for use, handling and/or product conservation and mandatory standards. Mexico adheres to the International System of Units (SI). Electric power is 60 cycles with normal voltage being 110, 220 and 400. Three phase and single phase 230 volt current is also available.

Prepared by: Caroline Vêrut
for the Canadian Embassy
Mexico City, March 1993

**APPENDIX I:
INDUSTRIAL CHAMBERS AND ASSOCIATIONS**

**ACADEMIA MEXICANA DE INVESTIGACION CIENTIFICA
(MEXICAN ACADEMY OF SCIENTIFIC INVESTIGATION)**

San Jerónimo 260
Col. Jardines del Pedregal
México D.F. 04500
Phone: 550-6278 550-3906
Fax: 550-1143
Contact: Dr. Antonio Peña Diaz
President

**ASOCIACION DE MEDICOS MEXICANOS, A.C.
(MEXICAN M.D. ASSOCIATION)**

Dr. Vertiz 692
Col. Narvarte
México D.F. 03020
Phone: 519-9600, 530-0830
Contact: Sra. Maria Guadalupe de la Garza Delgado
General Manager

**ASOCIACION DE TECNICOS PROTESIS Y ORTOPEDICOS DE LA
REPUBLICA MEXICANA, A.C.**

(ASSOCIATION OF TECHNICIANS IN PROTESIS AND ORTHOPEDICS OF
THE MEXICAN REPUBLIC)
Carolina 128
Col. Noche Buena
México D.F. 03720
Phone: 563-9348 651-8208
Contact: Sr. Arturo Vazquez Vela Sanchez
Presidente

**ASOCIACION DENTAL MEXICANA, A.C.
(MEXICAN DENTAL ASSOCIATION)**

Ezequiel Montes 92, piso 1
Col. Tabacalera
México D.F. 06030
Phone: 566-6133 566-0656
Fax: 705-4629
Contact: Dr. Carlos K. Cornish

**ASOCIACION MEXICANA DE FACULTADES Y
ESCUELAS DE MEDICINA, A.C.
(MEXICAN ASSOCIATION OF MEDICAL FACULTIES AND SCHOOLS)**

Manuel López Cotilla 754,
Col. del Valle,
México D.F. 03100
Phone: 682-9482
Fax: 687-9323
Contact: Dr. Octavio Castillo Lopez
Presidente

ASOCIACION MEXICANA DE FIBROSIS QUISTICA, A.C.

(MEXICAN ASSOCIATION OF CYSTIC FIBROSIS)

Alta Vista 21

México D.F. 01000

Phone: 548-3021

Fax: 548-4256

Contact: Arq. José Aspe
President

ASOCIACION MEXICANA DE GASTROENTEROLOGIA

(MEXICAN ASSOCIATION OF GASTROENTEROLOGY)

Veracruz 93-301,

Col. Condesa,

México D.F. 06140

Phone: 553-1711

Fax: 553-5362

Contact: Dr. David Kershenovich
Presidente

ASOCIACION MEXICANA DE GINECOLOGIA Y OBSTETRICIA

(MEXICAN ASSOCIATION OF GYNECOLOGY AND OBSTETRICS)

Baja California 311,

Col. Hipódromo,

México D.F. 06100

Phone: 515-3668

Fax: 516-8158

Contact: Dr. Raúl B. López García
Presidente

ASOCIACION MEXICANA DE HIGIENE Y SEGURIDAD, A.C.

(MEXICAN ASSOCIATION OF HIGIENE AND SECURITY)

Lirio 7

México D.F. 06400

Phone: 547-8587 547-8608

Fax: 541-1566

Contact: Ing. Jorge Suárez Peredo Rendón
Director

ASOCIACION MEXICANA DE HOSPITALES

(MEXICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION)

Queretaro 210

Col. Roma

México D.F. 06700

Phone: 574-0128

Fax: 574-0135

Contact: Lic. Ignacio Pantoja
Manager
Dr. Francisco Hernandez Navarro
Executive Director

ASOCIACION NACIONAL DE FABRICANTES DE MEDICAMENTOS

(NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MEDICINE MANUFACTURERS)

Eugenia 13-601

Col. Nápoles

México D.F. 03810

Phone: 536-1405 536-1406

Contact: Ing. Rafael Gual

General Director

ASOCIACION NACIONAL DE IMPORTADORES Y EXPORTADORES DE LA REPUBLICA MEXICANA (ANIERM)

(NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF IMPORTERS AND EXPORTERS OF THE MEXICAN REPUBLIC)

Monterrey 130

Col. Roma

México D.F. 06700

Phone: 564-8618 584-9522 564-9379

Fax: 584-5317

Contact: Ing. Rodrigo Guerra Botello

President

Mr. Martín Moreno

Services

CAMARA NACIONAL DE COMERCIO DE LA CIUDAD DE MEXICO (CANACO)

(MEXICO CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE)

Paseo de la Reforma 42, piso 4

Col. Centro

México D.F. 06048

Phone: 592-2677 592-5672 592-2677 ext.1218

Fax: 705-7412

Contact: Ing. Luis Enrique Galavíz

Internal Commerce Manager

CAMARA NACIONAL DE HOSPITALES, SANATORIOS, MATERNIDADES Y CLINICAS PARTICULARES

(NATIONAL CHAMBER OF HOSPITAL, MATERNITIES AND PRIVATE CLINICS)

Circuito Fundadores 19

Cd. Satélite

Naucalpan, Estado de México 53100

Phone: 374-0481

Fax: 393-9174

Contact: Dr. Roberto Alarcón Ofarrill

President

CAMARA NACIONAL DE LA INDUSTRIA FARMACEUTICA (CANIFARMA)

(NATIONAL CHAMBER FOR THE PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY)

Cuauhtemoc 1481

Col. Santa Cruz Atoyac

México D.F. 03310

Phone: 688-9550 688-9626

Fax: 688-9704

Contact: Lic. Jorge Lanzagorta

Director

**COMISION DE CUADRO BASICO DE MEDICAMENTOS Y EQUIPO MEDICO
(BASIC MEDICINE AND MEDICAL EQUIPMENTS COMMISSION)**

Durango 289 piso 11

Col. Condesa

México D.F. 06700

Phone: 726-1768 and 69

Contact: Dr. David Guillén Abasolo
President

**CONSEJO MEXICANO DE CARDIOLOGIA
(MEXICAN CARDIOLOGY COUNCIL)**

Juan Badiano 1

Col. Sección XVI, Tlalpan

México D.F. 14080

Phone: 573-2911 ext.294

Contact: Dr. José Navarro Robles
Secretario de Consejo

**CONSEJO MEXICANO DE MEDICINA INTERNA, A.C.
(MEXICAN COUNCIL FOR INTERNAL MEDICINE)**

Cumbres de Acultzingo 26-102

Col. Narvarte

México D.F. 03020

Phone: 579-5558

Fax: 696-0982

Contact: Dr. Hector Hugo Rivera Reyes
President

**CONSEJO MEXICANO DE ORTOPEdia Y TRAUMATOLOGIA, A.C.
(MEXICAN COUNCIL OF ORTHOPEDICS AND TRAUMATOLOGY)**

Puebla 398-404

Col. Roma

México D.F. 06700

Phone: 553-7974

Fax: 211-0211

Contact: Dr. Fernando Hiramuro Hirotani
President

**FEDERACION MEXICANA DE ASOCIACIONES DE GINECOLOGIA Y
OBSTETRICIA, A.C.**

(MEXICAN FEDERATION OF GINECOLOGIC AND OBSTETRIC
ASOCIATIONS)

Amsterdam 214, PH2

Col. Hipódromo

México D.F. 06100

Phone: 564-5463

Fax: 264-1745

Contact: Dr. Efraín Vázquez Benítez
President

SOCIEDAD MEXICANA DE OFTALMOLOGIA, S.C.
(MEXICAN SOCIETY OF OPHTHALMOLOGY)

Boston 99
Col. Noche Buena
México D.F. 03720
Phone: 563-7812 563-9393
Fax: 611-1343
Contact: Dr. Bernardo Bidart Ramos
President

SOCIEDAD MEXICANA DE ORTOPEDIA, A.C.
(MEXICAN SOCIETY OF ORTHOPEDICS)

Puebla 398-401
Col. Roma
México D.F. 06700
Phone: 553-4328
Fax: 211-0215
Contact: Dr. Armando Alcalde Galván
President

SOCIEDAD MEXICANA DE PEDIATRIA, A.C.
(MEXICAN PEDIATRIC SOCIETY)

Tehuantepec 86-503
Col. Roma Sur
México D.F. 06760
Phone: 564-7739 564-8371
Fax:
Contact: Dr. Eduardo Aparicio Díaz
President

SOCIEDAD MEXICANA DE RADIOLOGIA Y FEDERACION MEXICANA DE RADIOLOGIA, A.C.

(MEXICAN RADIOLOGY SOCIETY AND FEDERATION)
Coahuila 35
Col. Roma
México D.F. 06700
Phone 584-7715
Fax: 574-2434
Contact: Dr. Yukiyesi Kimura Fujikami
President

UNIVERSIDAD IBEROAMERICANA

INGENIERIA BIOMEDICA
(BIOMEDICAL ENGINEERING)
Prolongacion Paseo de la Reforma
Col. Lomas de Santa Fé
México D.F. 01210
Phone: 726-9048 ext.1179 570-7634
Contact: Ing. Francisco Martín del Campo
Director

UNIVERSIDAD LA SALLE A.C.

ESCUELA DE MEDICINA

Fuentes 31

Col. Tlalpan

México D.F.

Phone: 606-3157

Contact: Dr. José Ramírez Degollado
Director

APPENDIX II:
MAJOR HOSPITALS

CLINICA LONDRES

Durango 50
Col. Roma
México D.F. 06700
Phone: 533-0020 511-2995
Fax: 208-7673
Contact: Ma. de Jesús Heredia
Purchases

CRUZ ROJA MEXICANA

(MEXICAN RED CROSS)
Av. Ejercito Nacional 1032
México D.F. 11550
Phone: 395-1111
Contact: Mr. Lastiri
Purchases

HOSPITAL A B C

Sur 136 esq. Observatorio
Col. Américas
México D.F. 01120
Phone: 272-8500
Fax:
Contact: Sr. Luis Hernandez
General Manager

HOSPITAL ANGELES DEL PEDREGAL

Camino Sta. Teresa 1055
México D.F. 10700
Phone: 652-1188 652-0422
Fax: 652-8598
Contact: Mrs. Yolanda Cañedo
Purchases

HOSPITAL DALINDE

Tuxpan 25
Col. Roma
México D.F. 06760
Phone: 574-4444 574-4605
Fax: 264-8082
Contact: Dr. Genaro Goiz Arenas
Purchases

HOSPITAL DE MEXICO
ASOCIACION GINECO OBSTETRA , S.A. DE C.V.

Agrarismo 203
Col. Escandón
México D.F. 11800
Phone: 516-9900
Contact: Mr. José Valdés Camacho
Purchases

HOSPITAL ESPAÑOL

Av. Ejercito Nacional 613
Col. Polanco
México D.F. 03300
Phone: 531-3300 531-3309
Fax: 531-8145
Contact: Mrs. Marina Licea
Purchases

HOSPITAL GENERAL DR. MANUEL GEA GONZALEZ

Tlalpan 4800
México D.F. 14300
Phone: 665-3511
Fax: 665-3480
Contact: Lic. Cecilia Fajardo Rodriguez
Purchases

HOSPITAL INFANTIL DE MEXICO

Dr. Márquez 162
Col. Doctores
México D.F. 06720
Phone: 761-0333
Contact: C.P. Jorge Cuauhtle
Purchases

HOSPITAL INFANTIL PRIVADO, S.A. de C.V.

Viaducto Río Becerra 97
México D.F. 03810
Phone: 682-1409 687-3235
Fax: 669-0404
Contact: Mr. Fernando Bonilla Ceron
Purchases

HOSPITAL METROPOLITANO

Tlacotalpan 51
Col. Roma Sur
México D.F. 06760
Phone: 574-6233 574-6432 574-6665
Fax: 264-2060
Contact: Mr. Carlos Figueroa
Purchases

HOSPITAL MOCEL

Gelati 29
 México D.F. 11850
 Phone: 277-3111 277-3140
 Fax: 277-3914
 Contact: Lic. Florentina Arena
 Purchases

HOSPITAL SANTA FE, S.A.deC.V.

San Luis Potosí 143
 Col. Roma
 México D.F. 06700
 Phone: 574-1011 574-1030
 Fax: 584-0074
 Contact: Dr. Jesús Aguilera Orduña
 Purchases

HOSPITAL SAN ANGEL INN

Av. México 2
 Col. Tizapán San Angel
 México D.F. 01090
 Phone: 548-7942 550-8921
 Fax: 550-1832
 Contact: Dr. Rafael Villegas
 Purchases

HOSPITAL SANTELENA

Queretaro 58
 Col. Roma
 México D.F. 06700
 Phone: 574-7711
 Fax: 584-7322
 Contact: Mr. Victor Curiel
 Purchases

HOSPITAL TEHUANTEPEC

SANATORIOS UNIDOS S.A.
 Tehuantepec 139
 México D.F. 06760
 Phone: 574-4111 574-4611
 Contact: Mrs. Irene Cruz
 Purchases

INSTITUTO MEXICANO DE PSIQUIATRIA

Carr. Mex-Xochimilco SN
 México D.F. 01020
 Phone: 655-2811 655-9817
 Fax: 655-3233
 Contact: Mrs. Georgina Dávila de González
 Purchases

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CANCEROLOGIA

Av. San Fernando 22
México D.F. 01400
Phone: 655-4766
Fax: 573-4610
Contact: Lic. Mario Arcega González
Purchases

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CARDIOLOGIA

Calle Juan Badiano, Tlalpan
México D.F. 14080
Phone: 573-2911
Fax: 573-5138
Contact: Miss. Maria Concepción Basurto
Purchases

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE LA NUTRICION

Vasco de Quiroga 15
Tlalpan
México D.F. 01400
Phone: 573-1200 573-1171
Fax: 655-1076
Contact: José Arvizo Flores
Purchases

OPERADORA MEDICA SUR, S.A. de C.V.

Puente de Piedra 150
Tlalpan
México D.F. 14050
Phone: 606-2277 606-6222
Fax: 606-1651
Contact: Lic. Jorge Manuel Monroy
Manager

REPRESENTACIONES PARA HOSPITALES Y LABORATORIOS

Gral. León 32
Phone: 271-3022 272-0966
Fax: 272-1032
Contact: Angela García de Mc.Gregor
General Manager

SANATORIO DURANGO

Durango 296
Col. Roma
México D.F. 06700
Phone: 211-0356
Fax: 211-0873
Contact: Mr. Alejandro Pérez Muñoz
Purchases

**APPENDIX II
STATE AND SEMI-STATE OWNED COMPANIES**

CENTRO DE SALUD DR. MANUEL DOMINGUEZ

Heroes 38
Col. Guerrero
México D.F. 06300
Phone: 546-7799
Fax:
Contact: Dr. Antonio Figueroa Guzmán
Director

CENTRO DE SALUD SOLEDAD OROZCO DE AVILA CAMACHO

Juventino Rosas 78
Col. Ex-Hipodromo de Peralvillo
México D.F. 06250
Phone: 583-0170 to 80
Fax:
Contact: Dr. Rafael Rocha Medina
Director

**CONSEJO NACIONAL DE CIENCIA Y TECNOLOGIA (CONACYT)
(NATIONAL COUNCIL OF CIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY)**

Av. Constituyentes 1046
Col. Lomas Altas
México D.F. 11950
Phone: 665-2411 665-3277
Fax: 327-7000
Contact: Dr. Fausto Alzati Araiza
General Director

DEPARTAMENTO DEL DISTRITO FEDERAL

(FEDERAL DISTRICT DEPARTMENT)
Art.123 No. 41
Col. Centro
México D.F. 06080
Phone: 510-9452 518-5100
Fax: 521-0790
Contact: Dr. José Antonio Vázquez Saavedra
General Director of Medical Services

HOSPITAL INFANTIL DE MEXICO FEDERICO GOMEZ

Dr. Marquez 162
Col. Doctores
México D.F. 06720
Phone: 761-0333
Fax: 761-8974
Contact: Dr. Luis Torregrosa Ferraez
Director

INSTITUTO DE SEGURIDAD SOCIAL PARA LAS FUERZAS ARMADAS MEXICANAS

Av. Industria Militar 1053
Col. Lomas de Sotelo
México D.F. 11200
Phone: 557-7862
Fax:
Contact: Tte. Corl. Ruben Moreno Rodriguez
Subdirector Recursos Materiales

INSTITUTO DE SEGURIDAD Y SERVICIOS SOCIALES DE LOS TRABAJADORES DEL ESTADO (ISSSTE)

Av. San Fernando 547 Edificio B planta baja
Col. Toriello Guerra
México D.F. 14050
Phone: 606-7383 6068258
Fax:
Contact: Ing. Orpinel Guerra
Subdirector General de Abastecimientos

INSTITUTO MEXICANO DEL SEGURO SOCIAL

Paseo de la Reforma 476 piso 6
Col. Juárez
México D.F. 06600
Phone: 211-3298
Fax: 211-2918
Contact: Lic. Ruiz de Teresa
Subdirector General de Abastecimiento

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CANCEROLOGIA

San Fernando 22
Col. Tlalpan
México D.F. 14000
Phone: 655-4766 655-4777
Fax: 573-4651
Contact: Dr. Arturo Beltran Ortega
Director General

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE CARDIOLOGIA DR. IGNACIO CHAVEZS

Juan Badiano 1
Col. Tlalpan
México D.F. 14000
Phone: 573-2911
Fax:
Contact: Dr. Ignacio Chávez Rivera
Director General

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE ENFERMEDADES RESPIRATORIAS

Calz. de Tlalpan 4502

Col. Sección XVI

México D.F. 14080

Phone: 665-4075 665-2586

Fax: 665-4748

Contact: Lic. Joaquin Soria Labadie

Jefe de la Unidad de Recursos Materiales

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE LA NUTRICION SALVADOR ZUBIRAN

Vasco de Quiroga 15

Col. Viaducto Tlalpan

México D.F. 14000

Phone: 573-1200

Fax: 655-1076

Contact: Dr. Donato Alarcón Segovia

Director General

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE LA SENECTUD (INSEN)

Concepción Béistegui 13

Col. del Valle

México D.F. 03100

Phone: 536-8661 536-2488

Fax: 669-4476 669-3772

Contact: Lic. Julio Sánchez Vargas

Director General

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE MEDICINA Y REHABILITACION

Mariano Escobedo 150

Col. Anáhuac

México D.F. 11320

Phone: 250-0280 545-1606

Fax: 545-3716

Contact: Dra. Ma. de los Angeles Barbosa Vivanco

Director

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE NEUROLOGIA Y NEUROCIRUGIA

Insurgentes Sur 3877

Col. la Fama

México D.F. 14269

Phone: 606-4782 606-3822

Fax: 606-2282

Contact: Dr. Francisco Rubio Donnadiou

Director

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE ORTOPEDIA

Av. Othón de Mendizábal 195

Col. Zacatenco

México D.F. 07360

Phone: 586-0300 586-7643

Fax: 752-4569

Contact: Dr. Luis Guillermo Ibarra Ibarra

Director

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE PEDIATRIA

Insurgentes Sur 3700

Col.

México D.F. 04530

Phone: 606-7798 606-0002

Fax: 606-7973

Contact: Dr. Hector Fernandez Varela Mejia

Director

Unidad de Investigación en Salud Infantil

Centro de Información y Documentación DIF

Imán 1 piso 2

Col.

México D.F. 14410

Phone: 606-5026

Fax:

Contact: Dr. Joaquín Cravioto Quintana

Director Científico

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE PERINATOLOGIA

Montes Urales 800

Col. Lomas Virrelles

México D.F. 11000

Phone: 259-1717

Fax: 540-0442

Contact: Dr. Samuel Karchmer Krivitzky

Director

INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE VIROLOGIA

Prolg. de Carpio 492

Col. Santo Tomás

México D.F. 11340

Phone: 341-3643

Fax:

Contact: Dr. Gustavo Kado Boll

Director

SECRETARIA DE SALUD

Mariano Escobedo 373 piso 6

Col. Chapultepec Morales

México D.F. 11570

Phone: 254-2525 254-0962

Fax: 250-6962

Contact: Dr. Augusto Bondani

Director General de Control Sanitario de Bienes y

Servicios

UNIVERSIDAD NACIONAL AUTONOMA DE MEXICO (UNAM)
 Ciudad Universitaria
 Col. Coyoacan
 México D.F. 04510

FACULTAD DE MEDICINA 548-4474 548-9944
 FACULTAD DE MEDICINA VETERINARIA Y ZOOTECNIA
 550-8697 548-4155
 FACULTAD DE ODONTOLOGIA 548-6461 5480304

Ing. Octavio Rubio Canudas
 General Manager
 Phone: 558-3575
 Fax: 558-3575
 Contact: Ing. Octavio Rubio Canudas

Mr. Efraim...
 Contact: Mr. Efraim...

Mr. Ulises Injén Villalobos
 General Director
 Phone: 558-7373
 Fax: 558-7373
 Contact: Mr. Ulises Injén Villalobos

Ing. Victor W. Smith
 General Manager
 Phone: 558-1188
 Fax: 558-1188
 Contact: Ing. Victor W. Smith

Mrs. Amelia F. de Smith
 Manager
 Phone: 558-2882
 Fax: 558-2882
 Contact: Mrs. Amelia F. de Smith

Dr. Verónica...
 Col. Narvarte

Manuel Alvarez Carrillo
 Contact: Manuel Alvarez Carrillo
 Phone: 543-1281
 Fax: 543-1281

Col. Camarones...
 Col. Obrero Popular

Kurt Senker
 President and General Director
 Phone: 558-3225
 Fax: 558-3225
 Contact: Kurt Senker

**APPENDIX III
POTENTIAL AGENTS AND REPRESENTATIVES**

AMERICAN OPTICAL DE MEXICO S.A. de C.V.

Av. San Andrés Atoto 165-B
Col. San Esteban
Naucalpan, Estado de México 53550
Phone: 576-7033
Fax: 358-3576
Contact: Ing. Octavio Rubio Canudas
General Manager

APARATOS BIOMEDICOS, S.A. de C.V.

Av. Insurgentes Sur 1143 local 1
Col. Nápoles
México D.F. 03810
Phone: 598-7279
Fax: 598-7373
Contact: Mr. Ulises Luján Villegas
General Director

APARATOS MEDICOS SMITH, S.A. de C.V.

Insurgentes Sur 1188-109
Col. del Valle
México D.F. 03210
Phone: 575-8944
Fax: 575-9882
Contact: Miss. Amelia F. de Smith
Manager

ARTICULOS ORTOPEDICOS ALFA S.A. de C.V.

Dr. Vertiz 1039
Col. Narvarte
México D.F. 03020
Phone: 543-1281
Fax: 543-1281
Contact: Manuel Alvarez Carrillo

ATLAS SPECIALTY LIGHTING S.A. de C.V.

Calz. Camarones 244 edif. A-201
Col. Obrero Popular
México D.F. 02840
Phone: 356-0358
Contact: Cristina Priego

BARROS CASTELAZO, S.A. de C.V.

Puebla 109
Col. Roma
México D.F. 06700
Phone: 207-6690 511-3351
Fax: 511-0526
Contact: Dr. Enrique Barros Castelazo
General Manager

BECTON DICKINSON DE MEXICO, S.A. de C.V.

Dr. Lucio Blanco 220
Col. Doctores
México D.F. 06720
Phone: 761-9866
Contact: Mr. Efrén Olivares Rivapalacio
General Manager

BIOSEÑAL, S.A. de C.V.

Pedro Antonio de los Santos 64, piso 1
San Miguel Chapultepec
México D.F. 11570
Phone: 271-8533
Fax: 271-8588
Contact: Ing. Victor M. Luna
General Manager

CACEX S.A. de C.V.

Bldv. Puerto Aereo 465
Col. Peñón de los Baños
México D.F. 15520
Phone: 785-1897 785-0287
Fax: 785-0287
Contact: Lic. Carolina Velazco Miranda
Manager

CASA MARIO PADILLA S.A. de C.V.

Lago Alberto 369
Col. Anáhuac
México D.F. 11320
Phone: 260-1316 260-6692
Fax: 260-2677
Contact: Sr. Gabriel González Mendoza

CASA PLARRE S.A. de C.V.

Av Cuauhtémoc 220-201
Col. Doctores
México D.F. 06720
Phone: 578-0200 578-5285
Fax: 761-6526
Contact: Kurt Denker
President and General Director

C. ITOH AND CO. DE MEXICO S.A. de C.V.

Av. Pte. Juárez 20029, Bodega 1
Col. los Reyes Iztacala
México D.F.

Phone: 565-0807 565-0809
Fax: 565-0411
Contact: Sr. Raúl Ponce
Manager

CORPORACION MICROGRAFICA S.A.

Pestalozzi 967
Col. del Valle
México D.F. 03100

Phone: 529-0859 687-5971
Fax: 523-5508
Contact: Juan López

CORSETERIA Y ORTOPEDIA ROCHESTER S.A. de C.V.

Motolinía 8 A,B & D
Col. Centro
México D.F. 06000

Phone: 518-4769 521-7531 512-4420 512-6548
Fax: 521-3488
Contact: Lic. Eliseo Espina Guillén
Manager

DISTRIBUIDORA JARFF S.A. de C.V.

2a calle Emiliano Zapata 12
Col. Santiago Atepetlac
México D.F. 07640

Phone: 369-1567
Fax: 369-1785
Contact: Jaime Eluani Pulido

ELECTRONICA Y MEDICINA, S.A.

Av. Revolución 756
San Juan Mixcoac
México D.F. 03730

Phone: 611-2020
Fax: 611-2331
Contact: Ing. Cuauhtemoc Monroy Rivera
General Director

EQUIPO PARA HOSPITALES, S.A.

Miguel Angel de Quevedo 1024
Col. Parque San Andrés
México D.F. 04040

Phone: 689-0800
Fax: 689-2584
Contact: Mr. Rodolfo de la Torre Pacheco
General Manager

EQUIPOS MEDICOS INTEGRALES S.A.

Av. Cuauhtémoc 825
Col. Narvarte
México D.F. 03020
Phone: 523-1149 523-9926 669-1177
Fax: 543-4805
Contact: Francisco Javier Flores Quintana

ESTABLECIMIENTOS MEXICANOS COLLIERE, S.A.

Calz. Mexico-Xochimilco 4864
San Lorenzo Huipulco
México D.F. 14370
Phone: 673-0620 673-3489
Fax: 594-7393
Contact: Mr. Max S. Cohen Lezrah
General Manager

EVEREST & JENNINGS DE MEXICO S.A. de C.V.

Calle 3 No. 631
Col. Zona Industrial
Guadalajara, Jalisco 44940
Phone: (36) 11-1991 12-1234 12-1028
Fax: (36) 10-3712
Contact: Ing. Antonio Gaitan Guzman

FE GAL MEDICAL TRAINING S.A. de C.V.

Jaime Torres Bodet 190-6
Col. Santa María la Ribera
México D.F. 06400
Phone: 547-7111
Fax: 547-7111
Contact: Felipe Gallegos Laurent

G.EQUIPMENT INC.

Geranios 13
Col. Jardines de la Florida
Naucalpan, Edo. de Mex. 53130
Phone: 393-5311
Fax: 393-5403
Contact: Raúl Gómez Trejo

GLUCOMEDIX DIVISION DE I.A.A.M. S.A. de C.V.

Barcelona 4A esq. Bucareli
Col. Juárez
México D.F. 06600
Phone: 592-3089
Fax: 596-9192
Contact: Raúl Azcárraga

GRUPO M.M. S.A. de C.V.

Cda. Mayorazgo de Luyando 50

Col. Xoco

México D.F. 03330

Phone: 604-8175 604-8263

Fax: 605-8909

Contact: Manuel Octavio González de la Vega Mendoza

GRUPO JONA-FEHLMEX S.A. de C.V.

Blvd. Toluca 13-1 PB

Col. Fracc. Alce Blanco

Estado de México 53370

Phone: 359-1144

Fax: 358-4514

Contact: Ing. Armando Bonilla

GRUPO SERVISAN S.A. de C.V.

Mar Báltico 26

Col. Popotla

México D.F. 11400

Phone: 396-3620 396-3629 396-3650

Fax: 396-7094

Contact: Rigoberto González Vega

HOSPITECNICA S.A. de C.V.

Av. Universidad 771-203

Col. del Valle

México D.F. 03100

Phone: 688-5422

Fax: 688-5649

Contact: Ing. Luis Ernesto Damy

INFRA, S.A. de C.V.

Felix Guzmán 16

Col. El Parque

Naucalpan, Edo. de México 53390

Phone: 557-6200 557-5044

Fax: 358-6362

Contact: Ing. Edgar A. Arteaga Luna

Medicine Gas Manager

INNOVACIONES MEDICAS S.A. de C.V.

Protasio Tagle 132 A&B

Col. san Miguel Chapultepec

México D.F. 11850

Phone: 273-1271

Fax: 516-4096

Contact: Lic. Elida Coba

INSTRUMENTAL TEKNON, S.A.de C.V.

Amores 320
Col. Del Valle
México D.F. 03100
Phone: 543-3551 682-6373
Fax: 687-7762
Contact: Q.B.P.Ernesto Baena del Valle
Manager

LABORATORIO MEDICO DEL CHOPO S.A.

Enrique González Martínez 109 - piso 2
Col. Santa María la Ribera
México D.F. 06400
Phone: 541-4522 541-4563 541-4822
Contact: Sta. Angelina Martínez
Purchasing Manager

MEDIDORES INDUSTRIALES Y MEDICOS, S.A. de C.V.

Odesa 1110
Col. Portales
México D.F. 03300
Phone: 604-0058 688-7349
Fax: 605-9181
Contact: Mr.Roberto Márquez López Velarde
General Director

MICRO/SEPARACIONES, S.A. de C.V.

Baja California 196, PB
Col. Roma Sur
México D.F. 06760
Phone: 564-2929
Fax: 574-9233
Contact: Ing. Miguel Angel Ibarra
General Manager

ORTOPEDIA ORTIZ HERMANOS S.A. de C.V.

Medellín 116-A o 112
Col. Hipódromo Condesa
México D.F. 06140
Phone: 574-4734 264-4302
Fax: 574-3761
Contact: Lic. Ema Arámburu

ORTOPROCESS M.R.

CASA ALAMOS DE MEXICO S.A. de C.V.

Av. del Taller 351
Col. Alvaro Obregón
México D.F. 15900
Phone: 768-8118
Fax: 764-1312
Contact: Adriana Guadalupe García de Wiggenuhauser

POCHTECA INTERNACIONAL, S.A. de C.V.

Dr. Lucio 102 10 and 11
Col. Doctores
México D.F. 06720
Phon and Fax: 588-1771 and 72
Contact: Mr. Joel Oscar López y López
General Manager

PROVEEDOR CIENTIFICO, S.A.

Cafetales 5
Col. Rinconda Coapa
México D.F.14330
Phone: 671-6088
Fax: 671-1209
Contact: C.P.Guillermo Ortiz Monroy
General Director

QUIROMEDIC S.A. de C.V.

Dr. Atl 93-21
Col. Sta. María la Ribera
México D.F. 06400
Phone: 251-0232
Fax: 251-0232
Contact: Sra. Estela Cordero

ROGERI S.A. de C.V.

Dr. Barragán 785
Col. Doctores
México D.F. 06720
Phone: 579-3766
Fax: 696-1312

RUEDA MARTINEZ EQUIPO MEDICO, S.A.

Dr. Carral 5-A
Col. Doctores
México D.F. 06720
Phone: 578-8282
Fax: 588-2777
Contact: Mr. Juan Carlos Rueda
General Director

REQUENA, S.A. de C.V.

Orizaba 92
Col. Roma
México D.F. 06700
Phone: 525-6077
Fax: 525-9218
Contact: Mr. Rodolfo Requena T.
General Manager

SERVICIOS ELECTRONICOS Y MEDICOS, S.A.de C.V.

Baja California 192, piso 2
Col. Roma
México D.F. 06760
Phone: 584-5855 264-2599
Fax: 264-2586
Contact: Ing.Gonzalez Madrigal
General Director

SMITH AND NEPHEW, S.A.de C.V.

Av. Tlahuac 4761-2
Col. El Vergel, Iztapalapa
Phone: 695-2923
Fax: 607-6636
Contact: Dr.Rafael Ponce de León
Hospital Division Manager

TELECOMUNICACIONES Y EQUIPOS, S.A. de C.V.

Peliocano 128
Col. Granjas Modernas
México D.F. 07460
Phone: 781-4300 577-4888
Fax: 577-2381
Contact: Lic.Edgardo Zamora Cruz
Gerente de Mercadotecnia

TOMFER, S.A. de C.V.

San Borja 1361
Col.Vértiz Narvarte
México D.F. 03600
Phone: 575-9277
Fax: 559-6640
Contact: Lic. Tomás Ortega L.
Manager

TROKAR S.A.

Calle Jeja 23 antes Jericó
Col. Los Angeles Apanoaya
México D.F. 09710
Phone: 693-7026 693-6975
Fax: 692-0630
Contact: Luis Orta Campos
General Director

SERVICIOS ELECTRONICOS Y MEDICOS S.A. de C.V.
 Baja California Sur, P.O. Box 101
 Col. Doctores
 México D.F. 06760
 Phone: 554-5352 Fax: 554-2582
 7th and 17th Sts. 554-2582
 Contact: Ing. Gonzalez Medical Hospital
 General Director

SMITH AND KENNEDY, S.A. de C.V.
 Av. Tlahuac 4761-2
 Col. El Verde, Izapa
 México D.F. 06760
 Phone: 552-2223 Fax: 552-2223
 Contact: Dr. Rafael Porco de Lago
 Hospital Division Manager

TELECOMUNICACIONES Y NEGOCIOS S.A. de C.V.
 Peñonero 128
 Col. Granjas Modernas
 México D.F. 07460
 Phone: 571-4300 Fax: 577-2381
 577-2381
 Contact: Lic. Eduardo Zamora
 Gerente de Mercadotecnia

TOMER, S.A. de C.V.
 San Borja 1281
 Col. Verdes Herminio
 México D.F. 07460
 Phone: 575-2377 Fax: 552-6610
 Contact: Lic. Tomás Ortega
 Manager

THORAN S.A.
 Calle Jaja 23 Arca Jaxico
 Col. Los Angeles Apaxtepec
 México D.F. 09710
 Phone: 693-7026 Fax: 693-6630
 Contact: Luis Ortiz Campos
 General Director

V.C. de A.S. AMERICA
 00760 P.O. Box
 Phone: 7708-525 Fax: 8128-525
 Contact: T. Sanchez
 Manager

LIBRARY E A/BIBLIOTHEQUE A E



3 5036 20013438 8

DOCS

CA1 EA953 93M12 ENG

Verut, Caroline

Market study on the Mexican market
for medical equipment and supplies

43265482

